Cambridge Foundation – –

Accounting for CPS as a defined benefit scheme 0.7 (11.2)
Other changes in accounting policy:

Endowment and investment income 1.7 5.6
Heritage assets – –

Overall effect of prior year adjustments 8.0 5.7

(Deficit) / surplus for the year as restated (8.9) 3.5

The effect of these changes on opening net assets and Group Group University University
total funds at 1 August 2003 is as follows: £m £m £m £m

Increase / (reduction) in reserves:
Inclusion of UCLES, excluding the consequential
FRS 17 adjustments in relation to CPS 130.1 112.2

Inclusion of The Cambridge Foundation 0.1 –
Accounting for CPS as a defined benefit scheme (54.0) –

76.2 112.2
Increase in endowments:

Inclusion of UCLES 7.8 7.8
Inclusion of The Cambridge Foundation 0.2 –

8.0 7.8

Increase in net funds 84.2 120.0
Increase in deferred capital grants re heritage assets 10.2 10.2

Overall effect of prior year adjustments 94.4 130.2
Opening net assets and total funds at 1 August 2003
as previously reported 1,321.8 1,325.5

Opening net assets and total funds at 1 August 2003 as restated 1,416.2 1,455.7

15 December 2004 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 333

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)
12 Tangible fixed assets Land and Assets in Equipment Heritage 2004 2003

buildings construction assets Total Restated
Group £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cost or valuation
At 1 August: As previously stated 601.6 91.1 98.3 – 791.0 676.8
Prior year adjustments (see note 11):
Inclusion of UCLES 39.4 – 21.9 – 61.3 51.0
Heritage assets – – – 10.2 10.2 9.1

Restated opening balance 641.0 91.1 120.2 10.2 862.5 736.9
Additions at cost 2.7 85.4 22.4 0.5 111.0 126.2
Transfers 63.6 (63.6) – – – –
Disposals (1.8) – (6.3) – (8.1) (0.6)

At 31 July 705.5 112.9 136.3 10.7 965.4 862.5

Depreciation
At 1 August: As previously stated 64.4 – 67.2 – 131.6 105.3
Prior year adjustment: inclusion
of UCLES (see note 11) 5.5 – 19.3 – 24.8 22.7

Restated opening balance 69.9 – 86.5 – 156.4 128.0
Charge for the year 21.0 – 15.7 – 36.7 28.9
Elimination on disposals (1.0) – (6.1) – (7.1) (0.5)

At 31 July 89.9 – 96.1 – 186.0 156.4

Net book value
At 31 July 615.6 112.9 40.2 10.7 779.4 706.1

At 1 August (restated) 571.1 91.1 33.7 10.2 706.1 608.9

University
Cost or valuation
At 1 August: As previously stated 606.6 91.1 98.1 – 795.8 680.5
Prior year adjustments (see note 11):
Inclusion of UCLES 26.1 – 17.9 – 44.0 34.5
Heritage assets – – – 10.2 10.2 9.1

Restated opening balance 632.7 91.1 116.0 10.2 850.0 724.1
Additions at cost 2.4 86.7 22.3 0.5 111.9 126.5
Transfers 62.5 (62.5) – – – –
Disposals (0.9) – (5.3) – (6.2) (0.6)

At 31 July 696.7 115.3 133.0 10.7 955.7 850.0

Depreciation
At 1 August: As previously stated 64.4 – 67.1 – 131.5 105.2
Prior year adjustment: inclusion
of UCLES (see note 11) 3.5 – 15.6 – 19.1 17.4

Restated opening balance 67.9 – 82.7 – 150.6 122.6
Charge for the year 17.8 – 15.5 – 33.3 28.5
Elimination on disposals (0.1) – (5.0) – (5.1) (0.5)

At 31 July 85.6 – 93.2 – 178.8 150.6

Net book value
At 31 July 611.1 115.3 39.8 10.7 776.9 699.4

At 1 August (restated) 564.8 91.1 33.3 10.2 699.4 601.5

Land and buildings includes land totalling £71.7m (2003: £71.7m) which is not depreciated.
The cost to the group of buildings and assets in construction consists of the cost incurred by the University less

the surplus recorded in the accounts of Lynxvale Limited, a subsidiary undertaking, and eliminated on
consolidation.

334 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY REPORTER 15 December 2004

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)
13 Intangible fixed assets: goodwill Group Group

2004 2003
£m £m

Restated
Opening balance 2.7 3.3
Amortisation charge for the year (0.6) (0.6)

Closing balance 2.1 2.7

14 Fixed asset investments Group Group University University